

**STATE OF MAINE
SOMERSET, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO: SOM-23-261**

**STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee**

v.

**DALVIN PEGUERO,
Appellant**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**AARON M. FREY
Attorney General**

**JASON HORN
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney Below**

**DONALD W. MACOMBER
JOHN RISLER
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel**

**JASON HORN
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney on Appeal
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 446 - 1596**

**STATE OF MAINE
SOMERSET, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO: SOM-23-261**

**STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee**

v.

**DALVIN PEGUERO,
Appellant**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**AARON M. FREY
Attorney General**

**JASON HORN
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney Below**

**DONALD W. MACOMBER
JOHN RISLER
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel**

**JASON HORN
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney on Appeal
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 446 - 1596**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section	Page
Table of Authorities	i
Procedural History	1
Statement of Facts	2
Statement of the Issues	6
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	8
I. The evidence of the ongoing trafficking of his accomplice was admissible evidence of intent, knowledge, and common plan as to this Defendant	8
II. The motion to suppress was properly denied	11
III. There is no minimum period for jury deliberation .	13
IV. There is legally sufficient evidence to convict Peguero of Aggravated Trafficking, whether as a principal or accomplice	15
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Service.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Cuthbertson v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 448 A.2d 315 (Me. 1982).....	14
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2016 ME 183, 152 A.3d 623.....	17
<i>State v. Cheney</i> , 2012 ME 119, 55 A.3d 473	14
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 444 A.2d 34 (Me. 1982).....	9
<i>State v. Dionne</i> , 505 A.2d 1321 (Me. 1986).....	14
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2019 ME 10, 200 A.3d 272.....	8
<i>State v. Filler</i> , 2010 ME 90, 3 A.3d 365.....	10
<i>State v. Jewell</i> , 285 A.2d 847 (Me. 1972).....	17
<i>State v. Michaud</i> , 2017 ME 170, 168 A.3d 802.....	10
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 2016 ME 185, 153 A.3d 84.....	11
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 2023 ME 19, 290 A.3d 558	8
<i>State v. Pabon</i> , 2011 ME 100, 28 A.3d 1147	14
<i>State v. Peakes</i> , 440 A.2d 350, 353 (Me. 1982).....	11
<i>State v. Pelletier</i> , 673 A.2d 1327 (Me. 1996)	11
<i>State v. Woodard</i> , 2013 ME 36 A.3d 1250	15
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 577 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2009).....	12-13

Statutory Provisions & Rules

Page

17-A M.R.S. §§ 1105-A(1)(M) (2017).....1, 16
